
 

 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

 

CYTOTOXIC ACTIVITY OF METHANOLIC 

EXTRACT OF TERMINALIA CATAPPA. LEAVES  

TOWARD MCF-7 BREAST CANCER CELL 

LINES.  

 

MOHAMMAD FIKKIRUDDIN BIN JAMSARI 

 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for 

the Bachelor (Hons) of Pharmacy 

 

 

Faculty of Pharmacy 

 

 

2012 

 

 



II 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 

Firstly, I want to thank Allah S.W.T for his blessing and guidance throughout the 

years I have lived.  I would like to take this opportunity to express gratitude and 

appreciation to my supervisor, Dr Zolkapli Eshak for his guidance, encouragement, 

assistance and support. His invaluable suggestions and remarks during this study 

helped me in completing the research successfully. I wish to express my deep 

appreciation to my co-supervisor Hisyam Abdul Hamid for his insight in this study.  

I also want to express my grateful to the entire technical staff of Faculty of 

Pharmacy, UiTM for their cooperation and friendly assistance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



III 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

 Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT II 

TABLE OF CONTENT III 

LIST OF TABLES V 

LIST OF FIGURES VI 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS VII 

ABSTRACT IX 

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)  

 1.1 Background of study 

 1.2 Hypothesis 

 1.3 Problem statement  

 1.4 Significant of study  

 1.5 Objective 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

4 

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW) 

 2.1 Breast Cancer 

 2.2 Risk factor of breast cancer  

                        2.2.1 Age risk factor 

                        2.2.2 Genetic mutation  

                        2.2.3 Family history  

                        2.2.4 Hormone exposure 

                        2.2.5 Life style 

 2.3 Treatment of breast cancer  

 2.4 Side effect of breast cancer treatment  

  2.4.1 Mastectomy 

  2.4.2 Radiotherapy 

  2.4.3 Chemotherapy 

                        2.4.4 Hormonal therapy  

            2.5 Development of natural product  

                        2.5.1 Plant 

                        2.5.2 Microbes 

                        2.5.3 Marine 

            2.6 Terminalia catappa       

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

15 

16 

17 

CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)  

 3.1 Terminalia catappa Leaves extract (TCE)      

 3.2 Cell lines 

 3.3 Determination of cell viability (MTT assay) 

            3.4Acridine orange and propidium iodide (AO/PI)    

            3.5 Statistical analysis 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULT) 

 4.1 The cytotoxic effect of TCE towards MCF-7 viability 

            4.2 Apoptosis quantification 

 

 

23 

23 

28 

 



IV 

 

 

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION) 

 5.1 The cytotoxic effect of TCE towards MCF-7 viability 

 5.2 Apoptosis of MCF-7  

33 

33 

35 

CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION) 37 

BIBLIOGRAPHY   38 

APPENDICES  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IX 

 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

Terminalia catappa .L extract was popular among folk Chinese Medicine and has 

several proven activities as antioxidant, anticancer, antimicrobial and 

antinflammatory effect. In this study cytotoxic effect of two different methanolic 

extract of Terminalia catappa .L which are green and yellow were tested in-vitro on 

positive estrogen receptor breast cancer cell line (MCF-7). By using MTT assay, 

MCF-7 cell line has been treated with various concentrations ranging from 

10000µg/ml to lowest concentration at 24, 48 and 72 hours to evaluate the cell 

proliferation and viability. Methanolic extract of Terminalia catappa .L inhibited cell 

proliferation and reduced cell viability following the concentration and time 

dependent manner. Only 48 and 72 hours of treatment have shown IC50 value for 

both methanolic extract. Yellow methanol extract seem to be more potent than green 

methanol extract where the IC50 for 48 hour treatment were 1118.66 µg/ml ; 2019.57 

µg/ml and 72 hours treatment were 245.54 µg/ml ; 274.46 µg/ml, respectively. 

Furthermore, the IC50 for each treatment had been used to assess the apoptosis 

feature of MCF-7 by using AO/PI staining and observed under blue light of confocal 

microscope. The results indicated that methanolic extract of Terminalia catappa L. 

have cytotoxic effect towards MCF-7 cell line.   

 


	2008287536 FIKKIRUDDIN.pdf

