UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CYTOTOXIC ACTIVITY OF METHANOLIC EXTRACT OF TERMINALIA CATAPPA. LEAVES TOWARD MCF-7 BREAST CANCER CELL LINES.

MOHAMMAD FIKKIRUDDIN BIN JAMSARI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor (Hons) of Pharmacy

Faculty of Pharmacy

2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I want to thank Allah S.W.T for his blessing and guidance throughout the years I have lived. I would like to take this opportunity to express gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr Zolkapli Eshak for his guidance, encouragement, assistance and support. His invaluable suggestions and remarks during this study helped me in completing the research successfully. I wish to express my deep appreciation to my co-supervisor Hisyam Abdul Hamid for his insight in this study. I also want to express my grateful to the entire technical staff of Faculty of Pharmacy, UiTM for their cooperation and friendly assistance.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	II
TABLE OF CONTENT	III
LIST OF TABLES	V
LIST OF FIGURES	VI
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	VII
ABSTRACT	IX
CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	1
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Hypothesis	4
1.3 Problem statement	4
1.4 Significant of study	4
1.5 Objective	4
CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	5
2.1 Breast Cancer	5
2.2 Risk factor of breast cancer	6
2.2.1 Age risk factor	6
2.2.2 Genetic mutation	7
2.2.3 Family history	7
2.2.4 Hormone exposure	8
2.2.5 Life style	8
2.3 Treatment of breast cancer	9
2.4 Side effect of breast cancer treatment	10
2.4.1 Mastectomy	10
2.4.2 Radiotherapy	11
2.4.3 Chemotherapy	12
2.4.4 Hormonal therapy	13
2.5 Development of natural product	14
2.5.1 Plant	15
2.5.2 Microbes	15
2.5.3 Marine	16
2.6 Terminalia catappa	17
CHAPTER THREE (METHODOLOGY)	19
3.1 Terminalia catappa Leaves extract (TCE)	19
3.2 Cell lines	20
3.3 Determination of cell viability (MTT assay)	20
3.4Acridine orange and propidium iodide (AO/PI)	21
3.5 Statistical analysis	22
CHAPTER FOUR (RESULT)	23
4.1 The cytotoxic effect of TCE towards MCF-7 viability	23
4.2 Apoptosis quantification	28

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)	33
5.1 The cytotoxic effect of TCE towards MCF-7 viability	33
5.2 Apoptosis of MCF-7	35
CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION)	37
BIBLIOGRAPHY	38
APPENDICES	

ABSTRACT

Terminalia catappa .L extract was popular among folk Chinese Medicine and has several proven activities antioxidant, anticancer, antimicrobial as and antinflammatory effect. In this study cytotoxic effect of two different methanolic extract of Terminalia catappa .L which are green and yellow were tested in-vitro on positive estrogen receptor breast cancer cell line (MCF-7). By using MTT assay, MCF-7 cell line has been treated with various concentrations ranging from 10000µg/ml to lowest concentration at 24, 48 and 72 hours to evaluate the cell proliferation and viability. Methanolic extract of Terminalia catappa .L inhibited cell proliferation and reduced cell viability following the concentration and time dependent manner. Only 48 and 72 hours of treatment have shown IC₅₀ value for both methanolic extract. Yellow methanol extract seem to be more potent than green methanol extract where the IC₅₀ for 48 hour treatment were 1118.66 μ g/ml; 2019.57 μg/ml and 72 hours treatment were 245.54 μg/ml; 274.46 μg/ml, respectively. Furthermore, the IC₅₀ for each treatment had been used to assess the apoptosis feature of MCF-7 by using AO/PI staining and observed under blue light of confocal microscope. The results indicated that methanolic extract of Terminalia catappa L. have cytotoxic effect towards MCF-7 cell line.